
 
 
 Теrazije 23, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia and Montenegro, 

 

    phone: 011/3020-804, 011/3020-803; fax: 011/3020-881 

In accordance with Article 38 of the Law on Privatization ("Official Gazette of RS", no-s. 38/01, 18/03 and 45/05), and Article 9 of the 
Decree оn Sale of capital and property by public auction ("Official Gazette of RS" no. 52/05), 

the Privatization Agency announces: 
 

PUBLIC INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC 
АUCTIONS 

 

Basic data on Auction sale 
 

Those who are interested can purchase the auction 
documentation at the price of: CSD 40.000, after the receipt of 
invoice from the Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the 
price. The purchase of the auction documentation is obligatory 
аnd on its receipt one is to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. 
After the payment evidence has been submitted, the auction 
documentation can be collected at the following address: 
Privatization Agency, Belgrade,23 Terazije St., from 09:00 - 
17:00, in period from 14.04.2006 until 16.05.2006. 
 
CLOSING DATE FOR THE APPLICATION SUBMISSION is 17.05.2006, 
until 17:00. 
 
Filled application, which is a part of the auction documentation, 
with the signed draft of the SPA and the deposit payment 
evidence, is to be submitted in a sealed envelope with inscription: 
"THE APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC AUCTION 
250506, Privatization Agency, Belgrade, 23 Terazije Str". 
 

IF THERE IS NAME OF THE SUBJECT UNDERGOING PRIVATIZATION 
ON THE ENVELOPE, OR FULL AUCTION CODE, THE APPLICATION 
CAN BE REJECTED.  

 
THE AUCTION SHALL BE HELD ON 25.05.2006. 
 
at the address: Privatization Agency, Belgrade, 23 Terazije St, 2nd 
floor, Large Hall at 11:00. The registration of the auction 
participants will take place at the same address on: 
25.05.2006, from 09:00 - 10:50. 
Means of payment can be in domestic currency, foreign 
convertible currency, state bonds based upon the unpaid foreign 
currency savings of citizens, which are due not later than the date 
of sale of the capital (25.05.2006), issued to the natural persons, 
who are citizens of the Republic of Serbia. If the participant 
applies only for the second bidding, the means of payment can be 
even the state bonds based upon the unpaid foreign currency 
savings of citizens, which are not to become due until the capital 
sale date (25.05.2006), issued to the natural persons, who are 
citizens of the Republic of Serbia. 

In case that the first class bank guarantee has been submitted as 
the means of deposit payment, it is to become due within 48 
hours after the declaration a buyer. 
Deposit for participation is to be brought back 15 days after the 
public auction has been held. 
The Privatization Agency keeps the right to change the auction 
date, as well as the closing date for the application submission if 
necessary, but also to inform the interested natural persons or 
legal entities on such changes, if any, until the auction date at the 
latest. 
The site visit shall be carried out after the signing the Agreement 
on Confidentiality in period from 14.04.2006 until 16.05.2006, 
after previously the time-table with the Privatization Agency has 
been established, phone: 011/3020-804; 011/3020-803 or by 
fax: 011/3020-881. 

*   The entire estimated capital value to be privatized, stated in EUR, was calculated according to the official exchange rate on 14.04.2006. 
** The total business income and expense data, stated in ЕUR, were calculated according to the average annual real exchange rates. 

 

Brief description on the PUBLIC AUCTION procedure 
 

The sale of the capital by method of the public auction is carried out 
by the Auction Commission, which is established by the Privatization 
Agency. The commission supervises the capital sale by the auction, 
registers the auction participants, pronounces the auction for 
unsuccessful, signs the minutes and performs other activities of 
importance for the auction performance in accordance with the Law. 
The conditions for the auction to be carried out are met, if at least 
one person has obtained the status of the auction participant and if 
it is presented personally or by an authorized representative. At the 
time ordered for the PUBLIC AUCTION opening, the auctioneer shall 
open the first bidding, on which occasion the means of payment can 
be in cash or due bonds. If there is more than one person at the first 
bidding, the auctioneer announces the initial price as well as each 
further increase. In case that none of the interested buyers reacts 
after the third call for acceptance the newly established price, the 
auctioneer 

declares the auction finished by hammering. The selling price 
becomes the highest offered value, and the participant who has 
been the first to offer the highest price is declared a buyer. If 
there have not been interested parties after the announcement of 
the initial price, even after the third call, the auctioneer declares 
the first bidding unsuccessful by hammering and immediately 
afterwards opens the second bidding, on which occasion even 
undue state bonds can be the means of payment. Those who have 
applied for the second bidding can participate in, as well as the 
participants in the first bidding, in case it has been declared 
unsuccessful. If in the second bidding participate more than one 
person, the auctioneer announces the initial price, as well as each 
further increase. If none of the interested buyers reacts after the 
third call for acceptance the newly established price, the 
auctioneer, by hammering, declares the auction closed. The 
selling price becomes the highest offered value, and  

the participant who has been the first to offer the highest price, is 
declared a buyer. If after the announcement of the initial price 
there have not been any interested parties even after the third 
call, the auction is declared unsuccessful, and the participants 
lose the right to be brought back the deposit. 
If only one party, who has obtained the auction participant status, 
attends the second bidding, that party is invited three times to 
accept the initial price. If the party accepts the initial price, she/he 
is declared a buyer and the initial price becomes the selling price. 
If the participant does not accept the initial price, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful, and she/he loses the right to be brought 
back the deposit. 



 
1) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Trgovinsko preduzeće za promet tekstila i tekstilnih proizvoda SRBIJATEKS društveno preduzeće, BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code:                250506-1635
Official ID number of the Subject:      07033648 

Field of work:        Clothes retail 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 1.150.689.000 or *EUR 13.226.309, representing 70 % of 
the total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 138.083.000 or *EUR 1.587.157 
The initial auction price:  CSD  276.165.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  17.315.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization  
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Department store – 30-32 Тerazije Str. (6505)  2. Premises – Balkanska Str. 
(basement 3) (570)  3. Premises – Balkanska Str. (basement 3) (13)  4. Premises – 
Balkanska Str. (basement 3) (492)  5. Office space (off-booked) – 1-3 Knez Mihailova 
Str. (36)  6. Office space (off-booked) - 3 Кnez Miletina Str. (129)  7. Office space (off-
booked) – 18 Trgovacka Str. (73)  8. Office space (off-booked) – 2A/L3 Milovana 
Milovanovica Str. (125)  9. Office space (off-booked) – 259 Vojvode Stepe Str. (67)  10. 
Office space (off-booked) – 19 Vlade Bajcevica Str. (13)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Goods vehicle  2) Passenger vehicle  3) Fiscal cashbox (15 items)  4) Cash-register (10 items)  5) Computer 
equipment  6) Alarm system for shops and office space  

C) Land capacities (m²):    
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     220.233.000 
     237.113.000 

   3.016.808 
   3.248.034 

     154.438.000 
     184.111.000 

   1.862.786 
   2.220.693 

Main products/ services: 1) Clothes retail   
Total number of employees: 234;  of which BS/ BA: 6 

2) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za proizvodnju prediva, tkanine i konfekcije TIB, BLACE 

Auction Sale Code:                250506-1065p
Official ID number of the Subject:      07185057 

Field of work:      Yarn manufacture from combed fibres 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 186.311.000 or *EUR 2.151.402, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 9.316.000 or *EUR 107.570 
The initial auction price:  CSD  18.631.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  9.484.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Works hall (9574)  2. Finished products warehouse (1159)  3. Raw materials 
warehouse (1134)  4. Works with porter's lodge (450)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Spinning machine (8 items) (PA 12A-408)  2) Auto-conner  3) Spinning machine (2 items) (Mettler-36V)  4) Ringlike 
spinning machine (2 items) (Wiffama)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (37722) – owned by state 
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      38.130.000 
      73.156.000 

     522.314 
   1.002.110 

       3.152.000 
      37.031.000 

      38.019 
     446.657 

Main products/ services: 1) Woollen yarn  2) Yarn  3) Cloth/ fabrics  4) Other kinds of products and services  5) Woollen yarn for handiwork  
Total number of employees: 271;  of which BS/ BA: 4 

 

3) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Akcionarsko društvo fabrika čarapa PROLETER, IVANJICA 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1255
Official ID number of the Subject:       07190409 

Field of work:      Knitted and crocheted socks manufacture 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 127.505.000 or *EUR 1.472.348, representing 66,808 % of 
the total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 12.751.000 or *EUR 147.235 
The initial auction price:  CSD  25.501.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  12.043.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Plant no. II (3571)  2. Facility-plant no. IV (150)  3. Boiler plant-II part (240)  4. 
Management building II (585)  5. Building - administration (372)  6. Coal shed (670)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Machines for socks knitting (61items) (Lonati 301 G)  2) Socks sewing machines (22 items) (US 39500)  3) Electric 
iron with desk (2 items)  4) Socks painting device (2 items) (Kolormat)  5) Toe sewing automat (5 items) (Takatori)  6) 
Automatic device for underwear sewing (4 items) (Takatori LC)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (23562) – socially-owned  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 



Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     140.494.000 
     147.560.000 

   1.924.523 
   2.021.314 

     112.943.000 
     129.516.000 

   1.362.285 
   1.562.184 

Main products/ services: 1) Men's socks  2) Women's socks  3) Children's socks  
Total number of employees: 298;  of which BS/ BA: 4 

 

4) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za prevoz putnika u drumskom saobraćaju AUTO PREVOZ, LOZNICA 

Auction Sale Code:                250506-1354
Official ID number of the Subject:       07340125 

Field of work:      Passenger transport by road traffic 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 120.531.000 or *EUR 1.391.815, representing 70,00 % of 
the total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 12.053.000 or *EUR 139.181 
The initial auction price:  CSD  24.106.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  17.383.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Bus station (2975)  2. Dispatcher center (480)  3. Management building "Strela" (400) 
4. Workshop (953)  5. Bus station Banja Koviljaca (200)  6. Passenger hall (1319)  7. 
Management building (544)  8. Baggage hall (891)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) City buses (38 vehicles)  2) Intercity coaches (17 vehicles)  3) Office furniture and equipment  

C) Land capacities (m²):    
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     167.308.000 
     184.416.000 

   2.291.828 
   2.526.177 

               0 
       9.917.000 

           0 
     119.616 

Main products/ services: 1) Passenger transport  2) Maintenance and overhaul of engines  3) Sale of spare parts and equipment for motor vehicles  4) Driving school services  
Total number of employees: 366;  of which BS/ BA: 10 

 
 

5) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Deoničarsko društvo građevinsko industrijski kombinat 1. MAJ, LAPOVO 

Auction Sale Code:                250506-1607п
Official ID number of the Subject:       07149549 

Field of work:       Building installations 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 490.084.000 or *EUR 5.659.173, representing 68,908 % of 
the total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 39.207.000 or *EUR 452.734 
The initial auction price:  CSD  78.414.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  21.518.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Management building (933)  2. Representative office, Belgrade, 6 Slobodanke Danke 
Savic Str. (66)  3. Assembly components production hall (2950)  4. Curb production hall 
(2300)  5. Plant "Magnum" (1450)  6. Hall "Rimas" with chambers (1500)  7. Annexe to 
the flat production hall – sttel-bendering plant with eaves (1350)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Machines for production plant of concrete pipes, length L=1m (PRINCING 602/1, 602/2, 1201)  2) Machines for 
production of concrete pipes, length L=2,5m (MAGNUM)  3) Machines for production of terazzo and couliet plates (OPA 
1440/DS automatic press)  4) Machine for concrete boards production (IMPAKTA DHG press)  5) Machines for 
production and grinding of terazzo stairways (VF-330)  6) Machines for curb production (TROPIK 140/90)  7) Assembly 
line of АB components for flats and halls  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (9911) ((4655) – state-owned; (5256) – socially-owned); Agricultural land: (565713) ((11105) – owned by state; (554608) – socially-owned)  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     147.021.000 
     188.033.000 

   2.013.931 
   2.575.724 

     159.280.000 
     184.111.000 

   1.921.189 
   2.220.693 

Main products/ services:  1) Concrete pipes rimas and magnum  2) Terazzo plates, concrete plates  3) Flats and premises  4) Curbs  5) Gravel and sand  
Total number of employees: 327;  of which BS/ BA: 9 

 

6) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za prozvodnju i promet proizvoda i auto delova od gume KRAGUJ, BATOČINA 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1613p
Official ID number of the Subject:       07631626 

Field of work:      Rubber parts manufacture 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 379.701.000 or *EUR 4.384.535, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 30.376.000 or *EUR 350.763 
The initial auction price:  CSD  60.752.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  61.625.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Profile works facility (6600)  2. Factory floor (3200)  3. Warehouse no. I (380)  4. 
Warehouse no. IV (540)  5. Warehouse no. V (980)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Pneumatic press  2) Silo center for measuring and loading  3) Cement mixer  4) Mixer system  5) Extruding machine 
120  6) Carousel press  7) Injection press (М-36)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (45720) – socially-owned (user); Agricultural land: (3174) – socially-owned (user)  



Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      87.703.000 
     160.576.000 

   1.201.378 
   2.199.611 

     101.149.000 
     186.086.000 

   1.220.030 
   2.244.515 

Main products/ services:  1) Construction profiles  2) Profiles for buses and agricultural machinery  3) Floor coatings  4) Consumer goods  
Total number of employees: 258;  of which BS/ BA: 11 

 

7) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: HK GOŠA – GOŠA MONTAŽA društvo sa ograničenom odgovornošću za izgradnju i montažu opreme i objekata, VELIKA PLANA 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1614p
Official ID number of the Subject:       07264399 

Field of work:       Rough(basic) construction works 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 296.904.000 or *EUR 3.428.458, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 14.845.000 or *EUR 171.423 
The initial auction price:  CSD  29.690.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  21.816.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Management building "Montaža" (750)  2. Workshop facility with eaves (1646)  3. 
Warehouse (1046)  4. Office building (762)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Car hoist (4 items) (PINGUELY)  2) Car hoist (3 items) (AMERICAN HOIST)  3) Car hoist (2 items) (GROVE TM)  4) 
Welding device (221 items)  5) Yoke-accessory equipment for installation  6) Crane (5 items) (TATRA 28t)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (38886) ((346) – in state ownership; (38540) – socially-owned)  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

     740.420.000 
     738.445.000 

  10.142.462 
  10.115.408 

     861.132.000 
     826.670.000 

  10.386.722 
   9.971.052 

Main products/ services:  1) Overhaul and maintenance of installations and systems  2) Mounting of bridges  3) Production and assembly of cranes, aerial pillars, halls, plants  4) Equipment installation  
Total number of employees: 977;  оf which BS/ BA: 57 

 

8) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Preduzeće za kibernetizaciju poslovanja i procesa u društvenoj svojini HIP-KIBERNETSKI CENTAR, PANČEVO 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1638
Official ID number of the Subject:       08006008 

Field of work:       Consulting and production of computer softwares 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 27.073.000 or *EUR 312.620, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 2.707.000 or *EUR 31.262 
The initial auction price:  CSD  5.415.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  1.421.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Cybernetic center facility (1011)  2. Facility of stabilizer converters for feeding (Piler) 
(62)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Computer (6 items, Pentium)  2) Computer (6 items, Pentium IV)  3) Computer (30 items, Pentium II)  4) Matrix (3 
items, LQ 1070)  5) Printer (Laser Jet II)  6) Hanivel system (4500)  7) Air conditioning system (WestendHouse)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (3971) – in state ownership  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      14.477.000 
      17.755.000 

     198.310 
     243.213 

       1.115.000 
      10.317.000 

      13.449 
     124.441 

Main products/ services:  1) AOP services  
Total number of employees: 23;  of which BS/ BA: 4 

 

9) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće konfekcije - KLUZ-GROCKA, BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1639
Official ID number of the Subject:       17195603 

Field of work:       Clothes manufacturing 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 107.497.000 or *EUR 1.241.300, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 12.900.000 or *EUR 148.956 
The initial auction price:  CSD  25.799.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  3.677.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings - main facilities (m2): 
1. Management building, Bulevar Revolucije bb, Grocka (451)  2. Production hall, 
Bulevar Revolucije bb, Grocka (4022)  3. Jeans manufacture and workshop, Bulevar 
Revolucije bb, Grocka (153)  4. Warehouse for machines, Bulevar Revolucije bb, Grocka 
(102)  5. Boiler plant, Bulevar Revolucije bb, Grocka (153)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Sewing machines (282 items: Pfaff, Durkopp, Necchi)  2) Steam presses (12 items, PPHP)  3) Tailoring knife with 
cutting tools (2 items)  4) Tailoring machines (8 items, Eastman)  5) Fixing press (Kannegiesser)  



C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (2520) – owned by state 
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

       7.140.000 
      19.281.000 

      97.806 
     264.116 

      13.158.000 
      35.898.000 

     158.708 
     432.991 

Main products/ services:  1) Ladies' jackets  2) Ladies' dresses and gowns  3) Ladies' skirts  4) Men's jackets  
Total number of employees: 249;  of which BS/ BA: 0 

 

10) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za ugostiteljstvo, turizam i trgovinu INEKS TARA, BAJINA BAŠTA 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1640
Official ID number of the Subject:       17611534 

Field of work:       Hotels, motels, restaurants 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 300.194.000 or *EUR 3.466.438, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 36.023.000 or *EUR 415.973 
The initial auction price:  CSD  72.046.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  7.816.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Hotel "Drina" (5433)  2. Hotel "Vrelo," Perućac (1669)  3. Hotel "Tara" on Tara 
mountain (2024)  4. Restaurant "Stadion" (262)  5. Restaurant "Ekspres" (226)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Hotel line (39 items)  2) Ministereo (1 item)  3) Double bed (43 items)  4) Closet in a niche (31 items)  5) Chairs in 
dining room (80 items)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (96721) ((61100) – socially-owned, (35621) – in state ownership);  Agricultural land: (90956) ((38230) – socially-owned, (52726) – in state ownership)  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      17.107.000 
      20.863.000 

     234.336 
     285.787 

      44.085.000 
      54.712.000 

     531.740 
     659.920 

Main products/ services: 1) Catering services – foods sale  2) Catering services – sale of drinks and beverages  3) Accomodation services  
Total number of employees: 123;  of which BS/ BA: 1 

 

11) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće livnica POBEDA, BEOGRAD 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1641
Official ID number of the Subject:       07030380 

Field of work:       Light metals casting 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 82.079.000 or *EUR 947.789, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 9.849.000 or *EUR 113.735 
The initial auction price:  CSD  19.699.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  3.896.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Management building, 435a Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra (311)  2. Upper works, 435a 
Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra (574)  3. Design shop, 435a Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra (522)  
4. Lower works, 435a Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra (835)  5. Bathroom, restaurant, coat 
room, 435a Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra (340)  6. Compressor center, 435a Bulevar Kralja 
Aleksandra (180)  
 

B) The most important equipment:  
1) Slope furnace (HP 500)  2) Electric furnace (LTP 150, LTP 300)  3) Melting furnace  4) Universal planer  5) Universal 
milling machine  6) Stable furnace (LPS 350)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (650) – in state ownership 
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      23.971.000 
      29.960.000 

     328.361 
     410.400 

      22.093.000 
      26.632.000 

     266.479 
     321.227 

Main products/ services: 1) Aluminium casts  
Total number of employees: 73;  of which BS/ BA: 1 

 

12) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Preduzeće za proizvodnju, spoljnu i unutrašnju trgovinu PAPIRPROMET, KRALJEVO 

Auction Sale Code:                250506-1643
Official ID number of the Subject:       07144385 

Field of work:       Wholesale 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 261.501.000 or *EUR 3.019.637, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 26.150.000 or *EUR 301.964 
The initial auction price:  CSD  52.300.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  23.438.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 



A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Distribution center Kraljevo (5000)  2. Production plant - user (288)  3. Business 
office Čačak (281)  4. Office building (Omladinska Str.) – off-booked (207)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Cardboard sawing machine (Dekleser)  2) Car (Jugo Florida)  3) Goods vehicle (Jugo Florida)  4) Car (Jugo Skala)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (25486) – owned by state  
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      50.073.000 
      89.479.000 

     685.913 
   1.225.706 

      36.651.000 
      76.873.000 

     442.074 
     927.220 

Main products/ services:  1) Printing  2) Paper processing  3) Notebook manufacture  4) Microfilm making  5) Trade  
Total number of employees: 140;  of which BS/ BA: 8 

 

13) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Građevinsko preduzeće u društvenoj svojini TIMOGRADNJA, ZAJEČAR 

Auction Sale Code:                 250506-1644
Official ID number of the Subject:       07246919 

Field of work:       Rough (basic) construction works 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: CSD 160.590.000 or *EUR 1.854.390, representing 70 % of the 
total subject capital. 
Deposit for auction participation: CSD 19.271.000 or *EUR 222.527 
The initial auction price:  CSD  38.542.000 
Minimum of investments into the subject to be privatized amounts to:  CSD  15.535.000 

The most important property of the subject undergoing privatization 
A) Buildings – main facilities (m2): 
1. Power saw facility (381)  2. Facility of metal construction (690)  3. Drying-room for 
concrete blocks no. 3 (1157)  4. Production plant (730)  5. Machine shop (160)  
 

B) The most important equipment: 
1) Automatic cement plant (ASB)  2) Crane (LM 63 NC kran)  3) Car jack ("Metalna" Maribor)  4) Cement mixer (FAP 
2226)  5) Bulldozer (TG 140 B)  6) Excavator (A-600 B)  

C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (111884) – owned by state;  Agricultural land: (2667) – socially-owned;  Other land capacities: (360447) – owned by state 
Balance sheet per year: 2004 2005 
Shown in: CSD **EUR CSD **EUR 
Total business revenues 
Total business expenses 

      96.531.000 
      95.041.000 

   1.322.306 
   1.301.896 

      44.400.000 
      92.855.000 

     535.540 
   1.119.990 

Main products/ services:  1) Concrete block  2) Concrete mass  3) Granulation  4) Chimney block  
Total number of employees: 238;  of which BS/ BA: 4 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Basic data on Auction sale
	Those who are interested can purchase the auction documentation at the price of: CSD 40.000, after the receipt of invoice from the Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the price. The purchase of the auction documentation is obligatory аnd on its receipt one is to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. After the payment evidence has been submitted, the auction documentation can be collected at the following address: 
	Brief description on the PUBLIC AUCTION procedure
	1) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Trgovinsko preduzeće za promet tekstila i tekstilnih proizvoda SRBIJATEKS društveno preduzeće, BEOGRAD
	C) Land capacities (m²):   
	CSD
	CSD
	2) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za proizvodnju prediva, tkanine i konfekcije TIB, BLACE
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (37722) – owned by state

	CSD
	CSD
	3) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Akcionarsko društvo fabrika čarapa PROLETER, IVANJICA
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (23562) – socially-owned 

	CSD
	CSD
	4) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za prevoz putnika u drumskom saobraćaju AUTO PREVOZ, LOZNICA
	C) Land capacities (m²):   

	CSD
	CSD
	5) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Deoničarsko društvo građevinsko industrijski kombinat 1. MAJ, LAPOVO
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (9911) ((4655) – state-owned; (5256) – socially-owned); Agricultural land: (565713) ((11105) – owned by state; (554608) – socially-owned) 

	CSD
	CSD
	6) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za prozvodnju i promet proizvoda i auto delova od gume KRAGUJ, BATOČINA
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (45720) – socially-owned (user); Agricultural land: (3174) – socially-owned (user) 

	CSD
	CSD
	7) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: HK GOŠA – GOŠA MONTAŽA društvo sa ograničenom odgovornošću za izgradnju i montažu opreme i objekata, VELIKA PLANA
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (38886) ((346) – in state ownership; (38540) – socially-owned) 

	CSD
	CSD
	8) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Preduzeće za kibernetizaciju poslovanja i procesa u društvenoj svojini HIP-KIBERNETSKI CENTAR, PANČEVO
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (3971) – in state ownership 

	CSD
	CSD
	9) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće konfekcije - KLUZ-GROCKA, BEOGRAD
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (2520) – owned by state

	CSD
	CSD
	10) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće za ugostiteljstvo, turizam i trgovinu INEKS TARA, BAJINA BAŠTA
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (96721) ((61100) – socially-owned, (35621) – in state ownership);  Agricultural land: (90956) ((38230) – socially-owned, (52726) – in state ownership) 

	CSD
	CSD
	11) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Društveno preduzeće livnica POBEDA, BEOGRAD
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (650) – in state ownership

	CSD
	CSD
	12) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Preduzeće za proizvodnju, spoljnu i unutrašnju trgovinu PAPIRPROMET, KRALJEVO
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (25486) – owned by state 

	CSD
	CSD
	13) Basic information on the subject undergoing privatization: Građevinsko preduzeće u društvenoj svojini TIMOGRADNJA, ZAJEČAR
	C) Land capacities (m²):  Construction land: (111884) – owned by state;  Agricultural land: (2667) – socially-owned;  Other land capacities: (360447) – owned by state

	CSD
	CSD


